Resolution No. 441 October 19, 2021

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute Inter-Municipal Agreements With Various Police Agencies For The Provision Of Funding For Expenses Related To The Implementation Of Discovery And Bail Reform, Amending The 2021 Ulster County Budget – District Attorney

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Walter and Legislators Fabiano, Haynes, Heppner, and Parete), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Archer, Bartels, Haynes, Maio, Parete, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Eve Walter, and Deputy Chair Heidi Haynes offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Ulster County District Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney's Office was previously awarded a grant to fund expenses related to the implementation of the Discovery and Bail Reform, including reimbursement of expenses incurred by the local police agencies; and

WHEREAS, twelve police agencies (Village of Ellenville, City of Kingston, Town of Lloyd, Town of Marlborough, Town of New Paltz, Town of Olive, Town of Plattekill, Town of Rosendale, Town of Saugerties, Town of Shawangunk, Town of Ulster, Town of Woodstock) have been identified for reimbursement under the direction of the District Attorney's Office for the purpose of funding expenses related to the implementation of the Discovery and Bail Reform; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County District Attorney is requesting \$180,491.00 be appropriated from the District Attorney's State Aid Other Public Safety fund balance for the purpose of reimbursing the twelve various municipalities participating as per agreements (Village of Ellenville, City of Kingston, Town of Lloyd, Town of Marlborough, Town of New Paltz, Town of Olive, Town of Plattekill, Town of Rosendale, Town of Saugerties, Town of Shawangunk, Town of Ulster, Town of Woodstock) and the District Attorney's Office Discovery expenses; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be directed as follows:

Ellenville Police Department \$7,061.00 Kingston Police Department \$22,937.00 Lloyd Police Department \$2,120.00 Marlborough Police Department \$14,409.00 New Paltz Police Department \$5,960.00 Olive Police Department \$3,400.00 Plattekill Police Department \$2,800.00

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 441 October 19, 2021

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute Inter-Municipal Agreements With Various Police Agencies For The Provision Of Funding For Expenses Related To The Implementation Of Discovery And Bail Reform, Amending The 2021 Ulster County Budget – District Attorney

Rosendale Police Department \$10,304.00 Saugerties Police Department \$14,728.00 Shawangunk Police Department \$1,969.00 Ulster Police Department \$7,827.00 Woodstock Police Department \$623.00 Ulster County District Attorney \$86,353.00

now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to execute inter-municipal agreements with the above-mentioned agencies for the amounts indicated; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2021 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	INCREASE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA.1165.1031-3300-3389 (Rev.#)	State Aid Other Public Safety	\$180,491.00
AA.1165.1031-4600 4600 (App.#)	Misc. Contractual Expense other	\$ 94,138.00
AA.1165.1031-4690-4700 (App.#)	Maintenance Software	\$ 9,900.00
AA.1165.1031-2200-2200 (App.#)	Computer Equipment	\$ 76,453.00
and move its adoption.		

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

- Page 3 -

Resolution No. 441 October 19, 2021

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute Inter-Municipal Agreements With Various Police Agencies For The Provision Of Funding For Expenses Related To The Implementation Of Discovery And Bail Reform, Amending The 2021 Ulster County Budget – District Attorney

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on October 6, 2021

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on October 12, 2021

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$180,491.00 – ADDITIONAL 2021 APPROPRIATIONS \$180,491.00 – ADDITIONAL 2021 NYS REVENUES

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19th Day of October in the year Two Thousand Twenty-One, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 21^{st} Day of October in the year Two Thousand Twenty-One.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 21st Day of October 2021.

Approved by the County Executive this 26th Day of October 2021.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Patrick K. Ryan Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive